Questions

Name	Salary
Hughes, H. E	3,780
Podolak, W	3,060
Kuzina, F. D	3,360
Ponting, H. J.	3,480
LeSeelleur, G. C	3,480
Black, H. C	3,480
Kilborn, R. H	3,480
Rerie, K. J	3,480
Bradley, J. W	3,480
Waugh, J	3,480
Cheale, R. J	3,360
Mitchelson, A. D	2,070
Bowman, R. J	2,190
Solomon, J	2,970
Thompson, G. A	2,070
Davidson, W	2,190
Hayes, F. E	2,070
Glufka, S. R	1,950
McLean, R. D	2,070
Worobey, P. E	2,070
Webster, Miss H. M	3,360
Kowcun, Miss M	3,360
Shrom, Miss M	2,400
Kilborn, Mrs. M	2,640
Rushak, Mrs. B. M	2,070
Kustra, S. J	2.610

LIME ASSISTANCE FOR FARMERS, N.S.

Question No. 445-Mr. Buchanan:

1. Did the federal government pay for lime assistance for farmers in Nova Scotia in the last fiscal year?

2. If so, how much?

Answer by: Right Hon. J. G. Gardiner (Minister of Agriculture):

2. \$61,346.51 on 41,036 tons of lime distributed.

COAL SUBVENTION PAYMENTS, N.S.

Question No. 454—Mr. McCulloch (Pictou):

- 1. What is the rate of subvention per ton applying at the present time in respect of coal produced in Nova Scotia?
- 2. How much did the federal government pay in subventions in the past fiscal year for coal produced in Nova Scotia?

Answer by: Hon. George Prudham (Minister of Mines and Technical Surveys):

- 1. The rates of subvention applying at the present time in respect of movement of coal produced in Nova Scotia are set out in the Nova Scotia coal subvention regulations, being part of order in council P.C. 1956-382 of March 8, 1956. In some cases, the actual rate of subvention being set by the order as the difference in laid-down cost between Nova Scotia and imported coal will not be finally determined until the audit of these costs has been completed later in the year.
- 2. The amount of money paid by the federal government in the fiscal year ending March 31, 1956 in subventions on movement of coal produced in Nova Scotia was \$8,393,952.52.